

Item: III.k.i.

Date: Tuesday, August 23, 2022

SUBJECT: Approve Naming of University Elements

PROPOSED BOARD ACTION

Approve naming of the Simulation Shared Space in support of the Christine E. Lynn College of Nursing. The proposed name of the Simulation Shared Space will be the "Lucy A. Craske Simulation Shared Space in celebration of Christine E. Lynn and her love of Nursing."

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Donation:

Lucy A. Craske has given \$25,000 to name the Simulation Shared Space in support of the Christine E. Lynn College of Nursing in celebration of Christine E. Lynn and her love of nursing.

Gift Purpose:

The purpose of the Donor in making this Gift is to provide support for the Center for Advanced Nursing Simulation and Clinical Learning for the benefit of the Christine E. Lynn College of Nursing. The Donor is making this gift in honor of her friend, Christine E. Lynn for her lifelong love of nursing.

Donor's Background:

Lucy Ayer Craske is the owner and director of Stag's Leap Capital, Inc., a company founded in 2001 by Ms. Craske and her late spouse, Robert B. Craske. Presently, Ms. Craske and daughter, Alice A. Waxman, serve as officers for the company. Stag's Leap Capital, Inc. is registered as an investment company. From 2005 to 2011, Ms. Craske served as treasurer for the Junior League of Boca Raton Endowment Fund, Inc.

In 1962, Ms. Craske married Dr. Robert B. Craske. He was a dentist. Dr. Craske died in 2004. The couple had two daughters, Katherine Beltz and Alice Waxman.

Ms. Craske resides in Boca Raton, Florida.

Honorees:

Christine E. Lynn is the trustee for E.M. Lynn Foundation and valued benefactor of FAU. In 2005, she established CEL Development, LLC which is presently managed by Jan Carlsson of LFC Development, LLC (Lynn Financial Center). Mrs. Lynn serves as chair for the board of trustees for Boca Raton Regional Hospital/Baptist Health South Florida, and she serves as a member of the board of trustees for Stetson University (Late spouse, Eugene M. Lynn, is a 1941 graduate).

In 1969, Mrs. Lynn graduated from nursing school in Oslo, Norway. She has received honorary degrees from Florida Atlantic University, Irish American University, Lynn University, Saint Anselm College, and Stetson University.

On May 11, 2013, Mrs. Lynn received the prestigious Ellis Island Medal of Honor, given to a distinguished American citizen who has made freedom and compassion part of their life's work.

Mrs. Lynn resides in Boca Raton, Florida.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

Cost of signage and installation - TBD

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN/DATE

Installation of signage: TBD

Presented by: Christopher Delisio Phone: 561-297-3015